
 

 

 

 
Meeting: North Northamptonshire Schools Forum 

Date: Tuesday 13th June 2023 

Time: 1.00 pm 

Venue: Remote Meeting via Zoom 
 

Agenda 
 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 
 
01   Apologies for non-attendance, Forum membership 

changes and declarations of interest 
 

Raj Sohal -- 

 
02   Election of Chair 

 
Chair -- 

 
03   Election of Vice Chair 

 
Chair -- 

 
04   Minutes from meeting held on 19 January 2023 and 

points arising/officer feedback 
 

Chair 3 – 8 

 
05   High Needs Block Funding 

 
 

Nichola 
Jones 

9 – 16 

 
06   Permanent Exclusion Clawback 2022/23 Neil Goddard 

 
17 – 20 

 
07   Pupil Growth Fund 

 
Neil Goddard 21 – 26 

 
08   DSG Outturn 2022/23 

 
Sariya Bi 27 – 36 

 
09   Maintained School Balances 2022/23 

 
Yoke O’Brien 37 – 42 

 
010  Urgent Business 

 
All -- 

 
 

Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer 
North Northamptonshire Council 

 
Proper Officer 
5th June 2023 

 
 
This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

Committee Administrator: Raj Sohal 
 
 07910 344766 
 rajvir.sohal@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Future Meeting Dates: 
 
• 19th October 2023 
• 14th December 2023 
• 18th January 2024 
 
Information on voting 
Every item which requires a decision to be made at a meeting of the Forum will be 
determined by a majority of the votes of members present and voting on the issue.  In the 
case of an equality of votes the Chair will have a second or casting vote. 

School and non-school members are eligible to vote on all matters requiring authorisation 
or approval except: 

a) de-delegation is limited to the specific primary and secondary phase of maintained 
schools members; 

b) amendments to the school funding formula, for which the voting is restricted by the 
exclusion of non-schools members,  

c) amendments to the early years funding formula, for which the voting is restricted by 
the exclusion of non-schools members, except for PVI representatives  

d) retaining funding for statutory duties relating to maintained schools only is limited to 
maintained primary, secondary, special and PRU members. 

e) amendments to Scheme for Financing Schools – maintained school members 
 

It is the responsibility of the forum member to declare their ‘disclosable pecuniary interest’. 
The forum member can make a short presentation at the start of the agenda item and then 
not participate in the discussions or vote on the item to which their interest is relevant.  

Page 2



 
 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the North Northamptonshire Schools Forum 
Held at 1.00 pm on Thursday 19th January, 2023 as a Remote Meeting via Zoom 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
James Birkett (Chair)  Paul Wheeler (Vice Chair) 
Lynne Bolland 
Victoria Bull 
Rob Hardcastle 
Marie Lally 
Annabel Moore 
 

Lisa Bowyer 
Peter Cantley 
Rob Hardcastle 
Nikki Lamond 
Angela Prodger 

Officers 
 
Sariya Bi 
Neil Goddard  
Salik Khan 
Yoke O’Brien  
Robert Tite 

Ann Marie Dodds 
Nichola Jones 
Judy Matthews 
Raj Sohal 
 

 
Also in attendance – Councillor Scott Edwards 
 

89 Apologies for non-attendance, Forum membership changes and declarations of 
interest  
 
Apologies were received from the following members: Sandra Appleby and Siobhan 
Hearne. 
  
Two new members had also joined the Forum: Lynne Bolland and Lisa Bowyer, as 
representatives from the Early Years sector. 
  
Annabel Moore had replaced Lee Hughes, as the Academy Mainstream 
Representative. 
 

90 Minutes of meeting held on 14 December 2022 and points arising/officer 
feedback  
 
RESOLVED that: 
  
The minutes of the meeting held on the 14th December were agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 

91 2022-23 DSG Budget Update - January 2023 
 
The Forum considered a report by The Senior Finance Business Partner, which 
outlines the financial position of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) against the 
budget for 2022-23. 
  
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



  
         One member explained that it had been difficult for the Early Years sector to 

apply for SENIF funding. 
  

         Members queried which funding model would be used for Glenvale Park 
School, as the next academy to be launched by the Local Authority, and what 
the financial implications of this could be. 

  
         Members expressed concern regarding the £1.5M movement of the High 

Needs Block of the DSG and questioned why the change in this forecast had 
been so significant. 

  
         Members acknowledged that North Northamptonshire had experienced 

budgeting problems concerning out-of-county special top-ups and non-
maintained/independent top-ups and queried why the 2022/23 forecast had 
been so inaccurate. 

  
In response, The Senior Finance Business Partner clarified that: 
  

         Glenvale Park was not expected to open in 2023/24 therefore, there was no 
provision in the budget for this new school. Nevertheless, Weldon Village 
Academy would open, with full form entry, and would not be funded by the DfE; 
since growth funding was based upon historical pupil numbers. As a 
consequence, the budget share available to all schools in Northamptonshire 
would reduce. The maximum possible funding from the Pupil Growth Fund had 
been distributed. The Local Authority would essentially have to “foot the bill” 
until DfE funding could be made available. 

  
         A significant factor causing the shift in the High Needs Block forecast was the 

identification of historical liabilities, which had not previously been accounted 
for. Going forward, there would be increased strategic oversight of expenditure 
within the High Needs Block, which would allow the Local Authority to take 
action to address the its pressures. 

  
RESOLVED that: The report be noted. 
 

92 2023-24 Proposed Scheme for Financing Schools  
 
The Forum considered a report by The Finance Business Partner, which outlined the 
proposed changes to the Scheme for Financing Schools. 
  
RESOLVED that: The proposed changes to the Scheme for Financing Schools be 
approved. 
 

93 2023-24 Dedicated Schools Grant Settlement and Other Grants  
 
The Forum considered a report by The Strategic Finance Business Partner, which 
outlined details of the 2023-24 DSG settlement and other grant funding. 
  
RESOLVED that: The report be noted. 
 

94 2023-24 Schools Block Budgets  
 

Page 4



The Forum considered a report by The Strategic Finance Business Partner, which 
outlined the 2023-24 Schools Block DSG allocation and proposed Mainstream Primary 
and Secondary Schools Budgets and the Growth Fund Budget, for the Forum’s 
approval. 
  
RESOLVED that: The Forum: 
  
a) approves the Minimum Funding Guarantee to be set at 0.5% for 2023-24. 
  
b) indicates it’s support for the funding formula for 2023-24. 
  
c) approves the transfer of funding from the Schools Block to the Growth Fund for 
2023-24. 
  
d) approves the de-delegation of £3.56 per pupil for Trade Union Facilities Time and 
£12 per pupil for School Effectiveness for Maintained Primary and Secondary Schools. 
 

95 2023-24 Central School Services Block Budgets  
 
The Forum considered a report by The Strategic Finance Business Partner, which 
outlined the Local Authority’s proposals for central expenditure on education functions 
for 2023-24. 
  
RESOLVED that: The proposals for central expenditure be approved. 
 

96 2023-24 Early Years Block Budgets  
 
The Forum considered a report by The Early Years Strategic Advisor, which outlined 
the 2023-24 Early Years Budgets, announced in 2022 by the DfE, and the 
methodology for allocating funding to providers. 
  
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
  

         Members queried what methodology had been used as a basis for reducing the 
notional SEND rate from 8p to 3p. 

  
         One member expressed concern that the pay increase proposed through the 

new rate was not viable to support early years workers, the majority of which 
were on the living wage.  

  
         Members queried how much contingency funding had been held back and how 

it differed from the contingency budget from the previous year. 
  
In response, The Early Years Strategic Advisor clarified that: 
  

         When SENIF funding was introduced in September 2022, £160k funding was 
available, through the budget. The number of children presenting emerging 
needs had increased, possibly as a consequence of the COVID-19 pandemic, 
and as a result, settings requested additional funding to support individual 
funding. In order to support this, the Local Authority needed to top-up the 
SENIF funding, which was taken from the notional SEND pot. SENIF was a 
more precise way to ensure that SEND funding supported children with 
additional needs. 

Page 5



  
         The DfE had released guidance concerning Teachers’ pensions and pay, 

which the Local Authority had to adhere to. 
  

         There was no contingency budget for 2023/24. 
  
RESOLVED that: The Forum: 
  
a) approves the budget set aside for SENIF and acknowledges the reduction of 
notional SEND by 5p. 
  
b) approves the change in NNC’s EYNFF to include the Quality Supplement for 
Schools and Academies Teachers Pay and Pension Grant. 
  
c) approves the funding rates and levels of funding for 2023-24. 
 

97 2023-24 High Needs Block Budgets  
 
The Forum considered a report by The Head of SEND, which outlined the High Needs 
Block allocations for 2022/23 and 2023/24. 
  
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
  

         Members queried whether the High Needs budget for 2023/24 should remain 
at the same level as 2022/23, since there had been an underspend for the 
previous year. 

  
         One member expressed concern that the early years budget for 2023/24 was 

half of the amount budgeted for 2022/23. 
  
In response, The Head of SEND clarified that: 
  

         The Local Authority endeavoured to ‘plan ahead’ in funding the cost of high 
needs placements long-term and anticipated this cost to be around £13K per 
placement. The previous year’s budget had been overly ambitious, whereas the 
programme of delivery for 2023/24 was considered to be more realistic. It was 
likely that the budget for the next year would again increase, as part of a 
‘phased approach’. 

  
         Although the early years budget had been reduced, SEN would be met in 

provision and SENIF funding would also be made available. The budget was an 
estimate, within the wider context of the graduated response. If additional 
pressures were to arise, this could be revisited in-year. 

  
RESOLVED that: The report be noted. 
 

98 Homes for Ukraine Funding Proposal  
 
The Forum considered a verbal update by The Assistant Director for Education, 
regarding the Homes for Ukraine funding scheme. 
  
The Assistant Director clarified that funding would be fully distributed by the end of 
January 2023. 

Page 6



  
RESOLVED that: The verbal update be noted. 
 

99 Schools Forum Plan  
 
The Democratic Services Officer introduced the item and highlighted the following: 
  

         The next meeting of the North Northamptonshire Schools Forum would be held 
on the 13th June 2023. 

  
RESOLVED that: The report be noted. 
 

100 Urgent Business  
 
There was none. 
  
There being no further business the meeting was closed. 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Schools Forum HNB update 
  
 Key Message 
  
   The Forum is asked to: 
  

• note the SEND delivery programme update 
• note High Needs Block outturn 
• note High Need Block predicted spend for 2023/24 
• agree the areas of work taking place for the coming period 

 
   
1. SEND delivery programme update  
 

Significant progress has been made over the last financial year to put in place 
basic systems to ensure financial decision making is sound and transactions are 
accurate and reflect the specialist provision commissioned.  Provisi
[...]
en Academy 854 Academy Secondary
Kettering Greenfields Primary School & Nursery 456 Academy Primary
Kettering Hawthorn Community Primary School 294 Academy Primary
Kettering Kettering Buccleuch Academy 1859 Academy All Through
Kettering Kettering Science Academy 1405 Academy Secondary
Kettering Meadowside Primary School 397 MN Primary
Kettering Montsaye Academy 1086 Academy Secondary
Kettering Southfield School for Girls 1171 Academy Secondary
Kettering The Latimer Arts College 1098 MN Secondary
Wellingborough Oakway Academy 588 Academy Primary
Wellingborough Olympic Primary School 375 Academy Primary
Wellingborough Sir Christopher Hatton Academy 1426 Academy Secondary
Wellingborough VICTORIA PRIMARY ACADEMY 415 Academy Primary
Wellingborough Weavers Academy 1284 Academy Secondary
Wellingborough Wollaston School 1412 Academy Secondary
Wellingborough Wrenn School 1370 Academy Secondary
OOC Name
OOC Sharbrook

Page 19

Appendix 



Number
of Pupils Clawback

1 £11,472.23
1 £1,805.81
2 £3,434.59
3 £13,313.45
3 £32,398.43
5 £23,475.58
3 £21,634.36
2 £16,995.90
4 £9,135.30
3 £13,030.19
1 £3,608.04
1 £1,688.87
2 £9,873.20
3 £18,801.71
1 £7,088.14
5 £26,768.54
2 £6,373.46
4 £14,658.96
2 £7,420.80
2 £7,169.91
4 £28,220.27
1 £1,663.28

13 £49,040.25
6 £29,317.93

14 £50,562.80
1 £4,213.57
2 £6,090.20

91 £419,255

Page 20



1   

 

 

1 

 

 

North Northamptonshire Schools Forum: June 2023  

Pupil Growth Fund Policy and Update 

 

 

1. Background  

1.1 The Pupil Growth Fund (PGF) provides the mechanism by which the Local Authority (LA) provides 
revenue funding to schools to employ the necessary staff to allow for the provision of new school 
places. The PGF is a key factor in ensuring that the LA can fulfil its statutory obligation of providing 
a sufficiency of school places in all areas of North Northamptonshire.  

1.2 The PGF is funded from the Schools Block of the Dedicated Schools Grant and is top sliced from 
school budgets before the remainder is distributed
[...]
lation.gov.uk) 

Primary  £ Secondary £
Corby            33,602.00                340,497.00 
Wellingborough            90,000.00                125,620.00 
Kettering          108,739.00                112,397.00 
East Northants          168,244.00                  44,204.00 

Total 400,585.00 622,718.00

Page 23

https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/cEd4CovJof5o0Af1WBcl?domain=assets.publishing.service.gov.uk
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2022/27/made
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2022/27/made


4   

 

 

4 

 

9. Risks 

9.1 If Pupil Growth Fund is not established for 2023-24, NNC will not be able to fund previously 
agreed growth across the primary and secondary phases of education in North Northamptonshire 
and ‘new and growing’ schools will not receive budgeted for growth funding. This is likely to result 
in severe budget issues at several schools listed above, incur significant reputational damage and 
possible legal action against NNC by the schools involved. 

9.2 Should a Pupil Growth Fund for 2023-24 be established but with insufficient budget to fund all 
required growth in North Northamptonshire, NNC may fail to fulfil its statutory obligations of 
providing a sufficiency of school places. 

 

 

Page 24



5   

 

 

5 

Report Author: 

Officer name:  Neil Goddard  

Officer title:  Assistant Director of Education 

Email address: neil.goddard@northnorthants.gov.uk  

Page 25

mailto:neil.goddard@northnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 

 

North Northamptonshire Schools Forum: 13th June 2023 

Agenda Item 8 

DSG Overview - 2022-23 DSG Outturn  

 

 

1. Purpose of the Report  

1.1 The purpose of the report is to ensure that the Schools Forum is informed of the Outturn 
Position of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) for 2022-23. 

2. DSG Allocation 2022-23  

2.1 Table 1 provided below sets out the final DSG allocation for 2022-23 and the income 
received: 

 

3.  DSG Outturn  

3.1 Table 2 provided be
[...]
nd against the DSG is to be managed through the DSG reserve which is 
ringfenced.  At the end of the 2021-22 financial year the council had a deficit of £1.288 
million against its DSG reserves.  It is important to note that the audit and agreement 
of the legacy accounts for the 2020-21 financial year are still pending. Hence, the report 
can only provide information on the financial positions of the 2021-22 and 2022-23 
financial years. Despite the funding increases over the past two years, the deficit has 
continued to grow. It is important to highlight that there is an underspend in the Early 
Years Block, which may potentially be subject to a clawback. 

5. Recommendations for Schools Forum 

5.1 Schools Forum are asked to note the report. 

6.   Financial implications 

6.1 Financial accounts for are yet to be audited and agreed. 

Page 29



 

4 

7. Legal implications 

7.1 Schools funding is governed by The School and Early Years Finance (England) 
Regulations 2021. It is important to ensure decisions are made within the regulations 
set. 

8. Risks 

8.1 The deliverability of the 2022-23 Budget is monitored by Budget Managers and 
Assistant Directors.  Where any variances or emerging pressures are identified during 
the year then mitigating actions have been sought and management interventions 
undertaken.   

8.2   Details of pressures, risks and mitigating actions implemented are provided as part of 
the finance monitoring reports. The main risks identified include an increase in demand 
on placements costs within the High Needs Block. 

 

Report Author: 

Officer name: Sariya Bi 

Officer title: Senior Finance Business Partner – DSG & Schools 

Email address: sariya.bi@northnorthants.gov.uk 

Page 30

mailto:sariya.bi@northnorthants.gov.uk


Appendix A

DSG Summary

Description Original 

Budget

P11 P12 Movement P11 Actuals P11 P12 

Actuals

P12 P11 Forecast 

Outturn

P12 Forecast 

Outturn

Movement P11 Forecast 

Variance

P12 Forecast 

Variance
[...]
Block Transfer From Schools Block
(1,274) (1,274) (1,274) 0 (1,274) 0.00 (1,274) 0.00 (1,274) (1,274) 0 0 0 0 Transfer From Schools Block as agreed by Schools Forum

Block Transfer From CSSB (269) (269) (269) 0 (269) 0.00 (269) 0.00 (269) (269) 0 0 0 0 Transfer from CSSB as agreed by Schools Forum 

Import Export adjustment 365 365 365 0 0 0.00 365 100.00 0 365 365 (365) 0 365 HN import/Export Adjustment Additional Budget allocated in 22/23

Total 52,371 52,371 52,371 0 50,466 96.36 54,348 103.77 54,294 54,348 54 1,923 1,977 54

Budget 2022/23 Forecast Outturn 2022/23 Variance

To Capture Any Budget Movement and Ensure 

correct Governance Process has been followed

Actuals 2022/23

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

North Northamptonshire Schools Forum: 13th June 2023 

Agenda Item 9 

2022/23 Maintained School Balances and Licensed Deficits 

 

 

1. Background  

1.1 This report seeks to inform Schools Forum of the 2022/23 maintained school 
balances as at 31st March 2023. 

2. Maintained school balances as at 1st April 2023 

2.1 The net total balances at the start of April 2022 for the 41 maintained schools were 
£6.42m, which includes Park Junior Primary, during the year, converted to academy 
status. By the end of March 2023, of the 40 maintained schools that remained, net 
balances totalled £5.73m. At the start of the financial year 2022/23 three schools 
were in deficit, at the end of the 2022/23 financial year there are six schools in deficit. 
Table 1 summarises the 2022/23 position.   

Table 1:  Summary of maintained school balances at 1st April 2023 

 

 

2.2 Historically the DFE has indicated that nursery, primary and special schools should 
be aiming to hold a balance around 8% of their income, with a lower figure of 5% for 
secondary schools. However, North Northamptonshire Scheme for Financing 
Schools has that figure set at 10% under paragraph 4: The treatment of surplus and 
deficit balances arising in relation t
[...]
ton Primary £117,378 -£13,718 £103,660 Surplus 
20EB3033 Primary Grendon Primary £49,648 £16,854 £66,502 Surplus 
20EB3066 Primary Titchmarsh Primary £127,903 £17,196 £145,099 Surplus 
20EB3070 Primary All Saints Primary  £181,270 -£102,979 £78,291 Surplus 
20EB3200 Primary Brigstock Lathams Primary £84,171 -£63,508 £20,663 Surplus 
20EB3201 Primary Kings Cliffe Endowed £223,642 -£75,870 £147,772 Surplus 
20EB3345 Primary Wilby Primary £25,611 -£18,145 £7,466 Surplus 
20EB3406 Primary St Patrick's Catholic Primary  £61,089 -£22,025 £39,064 Surplus 
20EB3514 Primary Little Stanion Primary £97,133 -£34,778 £62,355 Surplus 
20EB5206 Primary Millbrook Infant  £250,241 -£50,862 £199,379 Surplus 
20EB5207 Primary Millbrook Junior  £390,221 -£232,322 £157,899 Surplus 
20EB5209 Primary Thrapston Primary £216,452 -£92,560 £123,892 Surplus 
20EB5210 Primary Stanion Primary £69,844 £13,831 £83,675 Surplus 

    Total Maintained Primary Schools £4,860,327.00 -£808,558.40 £4,051,768.60   
20ED4055 Secondary Latimer Arts College (The) £905,835 £177,983 £1,083,818 Surplus 

    Total Maintained Secondary School £905,835.00 £177,982.75 £1,083,817.75   
20EF7031 Special Rowan Gate Primary £158,607 £274,298 £432,905 Surplus 

    Total Maintained Special School £158,607.00 £274,298.46 £432,905.46   
    Total Maintained Schools £6,197,737.00 -£462,708.13 £5,735,028.87   

 

P
age 42


	Agenda
	4 Minutes from meeting held on 19 January 2023 and points arising/officer feedback
	5 High Needs Block Funding
	6 Permanent Exclusion Clawback 2022/23
	Agenda Item 06 - Appx A - Exclusions Clawback

	7 Pupil Growth Fund
	1.	Background
	2. 	2021-22 Pupil Growth Fund Outturn
	8.	Legal implications
	9.	Risks

	8 DSG Outturn 2022/23
	1.	Purpose of the Report
	2.	DSG Allocation 2022-23
	5.	Recommendations for Schools Forum
	6.	  Financial implications
	7.	Legal implications
	8.	Risks
	Agenda Item 08 - Appx A DSG Outturn 2022-23

	9 Maintained School Balances 2022/23
	1.	Background
	2.	Maintained school balances as at 1st April 2023
	2.1	The net total balances at the start of April 2022 for the 41 maintained schools were £6.42m, which includes Park Junior Primary, during the year, converted to academy status. By the end of March 2023, of the 40 maintained schools that remained, net balances totalled £5.73m. At the start of the financial year 2022/23 three schools were in deficit, at the end of the 2022/23 financial year there are six schools in deficit. Table 1 summarises the 2022/23 position.
	4.1	 The right to carry forward surplus balances
	4.2	Controls on surplus balances

	3	Licensed Deficits
	4	Recommendations for Schools Forum
	5	Next steps
	6	Financial implications
	7	Legal implications
	8	Risks






Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the North Northamptonshire Schools Forum 
Held as a Remote Meeting via Zoom at 1.00 pm on Tuesday 13th June 2023 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Paul Wheeler (Vice Chair in the Chair)  
Sandra Appleby  
Lynne Bolland  
Lisa Bowyer 
Laura Clarke   
Marie Lally 
Nikki Lamond 
Annabel Moore 
Kathryn Murphy 
Angela Prodger 

  
 

 
Officers 
 
Sariya Bi 
Neil Goddard 
Salik Khan 
Yoke O’Brien 
Raj Sohal 

Senior Finance Business Partner 
Assistant Director for Education 
Finance Business Partner 
Strategic Finance Business Partner 
Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
 

101 Apologies for non-attendance, Forum membership changes and declarations of 
interest  
 
Apologies were received from the following members: James Birkett, Victoria Bull, 
Peter Cantley (Peter French was in attendance as a substitute) and Robert Tite.  
  
James Sherlock had joined the North Northamptonshire Schools Forum as a 
representative of the maintained primary sector. 
  
Kathryn Murphy had replaced Siobhan Hearne as the representative of the maintained 
secondary sector. 
 

102 Election of Chair  
 
RESOLVED that: James Birkett be re-appointed as Chair of the North 
Northamptonshire Schools Forum. 
 

103 Election of Vice Chair  
 
RESOLVED that: Paul Wheeler be re-appointed as Vice Chair of the North 
Northamptonshire Schools Forum. 
 



104 Minutes from meeting held on 19 January 2023 and points arising/officer 
feedback  
 
RESOLVED that: The minutes of the meeting held on the 19th January be agreed as 
an accurate record.  
  

105 High Needs Block Funding  
 
The Forum considered a report by The Head of SEND, which outlined the SEND 
delivery programme and the High Needs Block outturn and predicted spend for 
2023/24. 
  
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
  

         A representative from the primary maintained sector suggested that the 
process for securing early help locality funding (EHLF) was not a transparent 
one, since when funding was granted or refused, the reasoning behind such 
decision-making was not provided. The member queried what criteria would 
need to be met in order to secure EHLF and requested greater transparency 
throughout the process. 

  
         One member acknowledged that on a national level, statements and EHCP 

plans had doubled since 2015 and expressed concern that North 
Northamptonshire Council had not invested in line with this growth in need. 
Nevertheless, the member was encouraged by the fact that an additional £8 
million top-up on early help mainstream funding had been forecasted and 
questioned how this had compared with prior recent years. 

  
In response, The Assistant Director for Education clarified that: 
  

         29% of total EHLF applications were declined (279 applications had been 
received in total between October 2022 - May 2023). The criteria for funding 
applications was set against the graduated response and the local authority 
considered whether appropriate action had been taken prior to receiving 
applications for EHLF. 

  
         Officers would provide members of the Forum with data concerning early help 

locality funding applications. 
  

         The local authority sought to commission additional early help places and 
would undertake more detailed commissioning work in the imminent future. The 
broader budget remained a ‘needs-led’ one and would need to be spent as 
efficiently as possible, in order to meet required needs. The local authority 
aimed to manage a change that would improve the outcomes for children and 
the financial position of the EHCP budget deficit. 

  
RESOLVED that: The report be noted. 
 

106 Permanent Exclusion Clawback 2022/23  
 
The Forum considered a report by The Assistant Director for Education, which 
outlined Permanent Exclusion Clawback funding for 2022/23. 
  



During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
  

         Members queried how a variation in clawback figures could exist if the number 
of pupils permanently excluded from schools remained the same. 

  
         Members requested detail regarding existing trends relating to permanent 

exclusions and queried whether factors such as a rise in children’s mental 
health issues had contributed to an increase in exclusions. One member 
suggested that work surrounding early intervention could potentially prevent 
such cases. 

  
In response, The Assistant Director for Education clarified that: 
  

         The clawback amount was determined by which point in the year it was 
calculated, on a pro-rata basis. 

  
         The number of total permanent exclusions had risen since the COVID-19 

pandemic lockdowns, which may have correlated to pupils’ mental health. 
  
RESOLVED that: The report be noted. 
 

107 Pupil Growth Fund  
 
The Forum considered a report by The Assistant Director for Education, which 
outlined the Pupil Growth Fund policy and rates. 
  
The Assistant Director for Education clarified that the Forum would next receive an 
update regarding the growth fund budget at its October meeting. 
  
RESOLVED that: The report be noted. 
 

108 DSG Outturn 2022/23  
 
The Forum considered a report by The Senior Finance Business Partner, which 
outlined the outturn position of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) for 2022/23. 
  
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
  

         One member queried whether ‘catch-up expenditure’ concerning the High 
Needs Block related to prior years or solely the 2022/23 financial year. 

  
In response, The Senior Finance Business Partner clarified that: 
  

         Towards the end of the 2022/23 financial year, joint funded agreements and 
invoices had come in and were not forecasted. Going forward, this expenditure 
would be monitored on a termly-basis. It did not include historical expenditure. 

  
RESOLVED that: The report be noted. 
 

109 Maintained School Balances 2022/23  
 
The Forum considered a report by The Finance Business Partner, which outlined the 
maintained school balances, as at the 31st March 2023. 



  
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
  

         Members acknowledged that the report demonstrated several schools had 
faced in-year deficits and queried whether the local authority had received 
schools’ budgets for the next year and witnessed a trend in increasing deficits. 

  
In response, The Finance Business Partner clarified that: 
  

       The schools’ balance analysis form had closed on the 9th June 2023. The local 
authority would analyse committed balances through a comparator exercise 
and upon submission of data, review deficit positions and necessary budget 
plans. 

  
RESOLVED that: The report be noted. 
 

110 Urgent Business  
 
There was none. 
  
There being no further business the meeting was closed. 
 
 


